

No. 12-20605

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE WELLS FARGO WAGE AND HOUR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES  
LITIGATION (NO. III)

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS FROM THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

MULTI-DISTRICT LITIGATION CASE NO. H-11-2266

---

**BRIEF FOR CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER  
AND URGING ISSUANCE OF THE WRIT OF MANDAMUS  
OVERTURNING THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER**

---

Robin S. Conrad  
Shane B. Kawka  
National Chamber Litigation Center, Inc.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Julian W. Poon  
*Counsel of Record*  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000

James C. Ho  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
2100 McKinney Avenue  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 698-3100

Eugene Scalia  
Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Courts Are Bound To Apply Rule 23’s Procedural Protections, Which Are Grounded In Due Process, And May Not Create Common-Law Class Actions Untethered to Rule 23.....	8
II. Rule 23(a) Applies To Claims Brought Under The Fair Labor Standards Act. ....	11
III. <i>Dukes</i> Sets Forth The Standard Governing Whether There Are “Common” Questions Of Law Or Fact Under Rule 23(a). ....	16
IV. By Circumventing The Procedural Guarantees Mandated By Rule 23 And The Due Process Clause, The Two-Stage Certification Procedure Causes Substantial Undue Prejudice To Employers and Employees. ....	20
A. “Conditional” Certification Permits Pre-Certification Notice To Employees Who May Not Be Eligible Class Members.....	21
B. “Conditional” Certification Requires Defendants To Engage In Needless Discovery Before Class Certification Is Determined. ....	23
C. “Conditional” Certification Can Limit Communications Between Employers And Their Employees, Harming Workplace Morale and Diminishing Chances of Settlement.....	25
D. “Conditional” Certification Imperils The Due Process Rights Of Absent Plaintiffs. ....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**Cases**

*Acevedo v. Allsup’s Convenience Stores, Inc.*,  
600 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2010) .....5

*Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah*,  
414 U.S. 538 (1974)..... 4, 13, 21

*Amchem Prods. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 2, 9, 10, 27

*Bankers Life & Casualty Co. v. Holland*,  
346 U.S. 379 (1953).....21

*Califano v. Yamasaki*,  
442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 3, 4, 11, 16

*Camp v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5800 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 22, 1998).....7

*Castano v. American Tobacco Co.*,  
84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 10, 29

*Cherner v. Transitron Electronic Corp.*,  
201 F. Supp. 934 (D. Mass. 1962).....22

*Dolan v. Project Constr. Corp.*,  
725 F.2d 1263 (10th Cir. 1984) .....14

*Gen. Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon*,  
457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 17, 23

*Hansberry v. Lee*,  
311 U.S. 32 (1940).....8, 27

*Herman & Maclean v. Huddleston*,  
459 U.S. 375 (1983).....14

*Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling*,  
493 U.S. 165 (1989).....23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*cont'd*)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Wells Fargo Home Mortg. Overtime Pay Litig.</i> , 268 F.R.D. 604 (N.D. Cal. 2010) .....	18
<i>In re Wells Fargo Wage &amp; Hour Employees Practices Litig.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112769 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 10, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Stinnett</i> , 102 F.3d 132 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Johnson v. Big Lots Stores, Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96151 (E.D. La. Aug. 21, 2007).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 417 F.2d 1122 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	17
<i>La Chapelle v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 513 F.2d 286 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	15
<i>Lee v. United States Sec. Assocs.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28578 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 8, 2008) .....	28
<i>Lentz v. Spanky’s Rest. II, Inc.</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 663 (N.D. Tex. 2007) .....	7
<i>Lusardi v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 351 (D.N.J. 1987) .....	5, 7
<i>Mooney v. Aramco Services Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 1207 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pan American World Airways, Inc. v. United States Dist. Court for Cent. Dist.</i> , 523 F.2d 1073 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	21
<i>Pentland v. Dravo Corp.</i> , 152 F.2d 851 (3d Cir. 1945) .....	4, 12, 13, 16
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	8
<i>Ryan v. Staff Care, Inc.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 820 (N.D. Tex. 2007).....	6
<i>Sedtal v. Genuine Parts Co.</i> , 2009 WL 2216593 (E.D. Tex. July 23, 2009).....	6
<i>Shushan v. University of Colorado</i> , 132 F.R.D. 263 (D. Colo. 1990).....	6, 7, 16, 27
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	9, 26
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	2, 4, 7, 9
<i>Tolentino v. C &amp; J Spec-Rent Servs. Inc.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 642 (S.D. Tex. 2010).....	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weight Watchers of Philadelphia, Inc. v. Weight Watchers Int’l, Inc.</i> , 455 F.2d 770 (2d Cir. 1972).....	26

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2071.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2072.....	7, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2073.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2074.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2075.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2076.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2077.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 216.....	5, 12, 14, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	3, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*cont'd*)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, Advisory Committee Notes to the 2003 Amendments .....	23, 24

**Other Authorities**

Wright & Miller, 7A Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1777 (3d ed.) .....	13
--	----

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 81 .....	11
